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Home Medical Equipment: 
1. EDI is now editing out Oxygen CMNs stating “measurements invalid” when question #6 on the CMN is greater than 4LPM and question #7 is left blank. The Oxygen policy states that if you do not have testing on the highest liter flow, you will be paid at the lesser allowance. Is this a new edit that has been put in place? This is generally happening with recertification CMNs after the initial CMN (which basically looks identical) has been processed and paid for by Medicare for the first 12 months of oxygen usage. 
The Region B DMERC EDI department does not have a date as to when this problem will be resolved.  Since these claims are not able to go through the front end electronically, suppliers may continue to bill them via paper.  As soon as the problem is resolved, EDI will notify Region B suppliers via List Serve notification.

2. Can the DMERC elaborate on the new place of service codes that were published?  In which ones are DMEPOS covered?  Are there any? 
The updated place of service codes became effective October 16, 2003 for all covered entities. The new place of service codes that apply to DMEPOS covered items are: 04-Homeless Shelter, 13-Assisted Living Facility and 14-Group Home.  

3. Please clarify the Q&A dated August 21, 2003 Question 1 under Home Medical Equipment.  If suppliers have been billing an E0260 first and then the patient receives a low air loss mattress a few months later, we are instructed to bill a semi electric bed without a mattress code E0261 for the months when the patient is using the low air loss mattress.  How do we bill the E0261?  Will we need a new CMN and what dates do we use?  Will we bill using the capped rental modifiers from the E0260 or will it start a new capped rental cycle? 
When billing the E0261, a new initial CMN should be obtained and submitted to the DMERC with supporting documentation.  Since both beds are classified as semi-electric beds, the rental payments will continue from the original initial date for the E0260. Once the new CMN for the E0261 is received, rental payments from the E0260 will be transferred to the new CMN.  
4. Our company does not rent commodes and we do not accept returns on them. However, if we have a Medicare patient who knows this up front and accepts the delivery of the equipment, then later decides he/she does not want it, do we have to take it back according to Medicare guidelines? 

All Medicare DMEPOS supplier must be in compliance with all Supplier Standards in order to obtain and retain their billing privileges. The standards, in their entirety, are listed in 42 C.F.R. pt. 424, sec 424.57(c) and went into effect December 11, 2000. A supplier must disclose these standards to all customers/patients who are Medicare beneficiaries (standard 16). Please reference standards five and fifteen below.
Supplier Standard #5

Advises beneficiaries that they may either rent or purchase inexpensive or routinely purchased durable medical equipment, and of the purchase option for capped rental durable medical equipment, as defined in Sec. 414.220(a) of this subchapter. (The supplier must provide, upon request, documentation that it has provided beneficiaries with this information, in the form of copies of letters, logs, or signed notices.).

Supplier Standard #15

Must accept returns from beneficiaries of substandard (less than full quality for the particular item or unsuitable items, inappropriate for the beneficiary at the time it was fitted and rented or sold).

5. Many times we receive orders from hospitals and facilities for rental equipment. The dispensing order is signed by the physician that is following the customer in the hospital or facility only. The physician refuses to sign the CMN and asks us to send it to the primary care physician.  Is there any information to support the fact that the dispensing order and the CMN have to be signed by the same physician? Many physicians’ offices are asking for proof in writing from Medicare before they will consider signing because they no longer follow the patient. 
The dispensing order and the CMN do not need to be signed by the same physician.  The only requirement is that the physician who signs the order or CMN has treated or is treating the patient for the condition for which the item is ordered.  
6. We are a non participating provider.  If we supply a customer with a rental piece of equipment and are denied for benefit maximum reached for the first month, can we obtain an ABN and bill the customer monthly for the equipment on a non assigned basis? If the customer refuses to sign the ABN are we able to switch assignment at anytime without an ABN? The Medicare manual states that a non participating provider can switch assignment on a claim by claim basis. 
An ABN would not apply to maximum benefit level denials.  This denial indicates that Medicare has paid the maximum amount for the item being billed, or in other words the equipment has “capped out”.  Once capped rental items have “capped out”, suppliers are not permitted to continue billing the patient on either an assigned or non assigned basis.
7. Will Medicare pay for both a wheelchair and a walker on the same day if the walker is strictly used during physical therapy? The goal of physical therapy being to one day free the beneficiary of the wheelchair. 
Medicare will not cover both a walker and a wheelchair in the situation described if both are being used by the patient in the home.  If a patient needs a walker to ambulate in the home, it would be covered.  If a patient is able to ambulate in the home using a walker, even if it is only short distances, a wheelchair is not covered.  If the walker is used only in an outpatient or inpatient rehab setting, it would not be covered. 
8. Will Medicare pay for both a walker and a cane? The situation that comes up is one where the beneficiary needs the walker but can only use a cane on the steps in their home. 

Yes, Medicare would cover both in that situation.  
9. When filing an appeal for a capped rental item, will rental claims filed subsequent to the appeal submission be considered as well? For example, a wheelchair claim dated 1/1/03 is denied and submitted for review on 2/15/03. The claim information for 1/1/3 and 2/1/3 are included on the appeal. When the claims are adjusted for payment would your procedure be to adjust the 3/1/3 claim as well? 
A review will be conducted on claims indicated in the appeal request. The request must contain the claim control number(s), date(s) of service, a copy of the claim and a copy of the remittance notice of the claims in question. Subsequent dates of service processed will not be adjusted.
10. Our clients are a younger disabled market and do not match the profile of a typical Medicare beneficiary.  Has the DMERC considered outright purchase of the equipment our clients need instead of waiting for a capped rental payment period to be exhausted?  Has Medicare considered adding additional codes for slings?  The current coding and fees are reflective of technology that existed when only canvas/nylon slings were available. 

Payment categories are defined in Medicare statute and are determined by CMS.  The DMERC does not determine those.  New code requests should be directed to the CMS Alpha-Numeric Workgroup.  Information concerning submitting new codes requests can be found on the CMS web site at http://cms.hhs.gov/medicare/hcpcs/ Note that slings are not covered by the DMERCs because they are not durable enough to be considered DME and do not fall under any other benefit category administered by the DMERCs.

11. We have received a few PR-16 rejections, we resubmit them with the correct information, and we receive them back with a PR-18 rejection.  Do suppliers need to send the PR-16 rejection to review?  Why do we have to do this when a PR-16 rejection is not a reviewable rejection? 
Examples will be requested from the supplier for further research.
12. How often does Medicare cover a walker, cane, commode (if qualify)? 
The five year useful lifetime rule applies to these items.  Replacement due to wear sooner than 5 years from initial issue would be denied as statutorily noncovered.

13. Once submitted, how long does it take to process a Prior Authorization for coverage of supplies? 
Effective September 1, 2001 the Prior Authorization policy was deleted and was replaced with the Advance Determination of Medicare Coverage (ADMC) policy effective October 1, 2001.  The ADMC process is available only for the following wheelchair bases, related options and accessories: E1161, E1231, E1232, E1233, E1234, K0005, K0009, K0011 and K0014 (K0011 and K0014 only when a power tilt and/or power recline seating system or a non-joystick control device is ordered).

When the wheelchair base is eligible for ADMC, all wheelchair options and accessories ordered by the physician for that patient along with the base HCPCS code will be eligible for ADMC.  Upon receipt of an ADMC request, the DMERC will make a determination within 30 calendar days.  The DMERC will provide the supplier and beneficiary with its determination, either affirmative or negative, in writing.  If it is a negative determination, the letter will indicate why the request was denied (e.g., not medically necessary, insufficient information submitted to determine coverage, statutorily non-covered).  If a wheelchair base receives a negative determination, all accessories will also receive a negative determination.  If a wheelchair base receives an affirmative determination, each accessory will receive an individual determination. Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 7.

14. Are all Durable Medical Equipment (DME) rental items offered for purchase to the patient after 15 months of use? 
No, all Durable Medical Equipment (DME) rental items are not offered for purchase to the patient after 15 months of use.  Suppliers of DME must provide patients the option of converting their rental to a purchase on items that fall under the capped rental policy (and electric wheelchairs).  Please note that if the patient accepts the purchase option, 13 rental payments will be made, and at that time the patient would own the item.   (Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 14, pages 6-9)  To further illustrate, Nebulizers (E0570) would not be made available as a purchase as they fall under the Inexpensive and Routinely Purchased (IRP) category.  
15. Does Medicare cover diabetic syringes under DME or would the patient have to go through their pharmacy to get these supplies? 

Diabetic syringes are statutorily noncovered under any benefit administered by the DMERCs.

16. What should suppliers put on an ABN for services/equipment provided that have no Medical Policy, meaning the supplier is unable to determine if the item would qualify for reimbursement by Medicare? 
On all advance beneficiary notices (ABNs), regardless if a medical policy is written or not, the supplier must include: the supplier’s header, patient’s name, Medicare Number, the reason the supplier expects that Medicare will not pay and the estimated cost (optional).  The beneficiary must personally select option 1 to accept, or option 2 to decline, and sign and date the form.

17. Repairs of patient owned equipment: If the equipment is over 5 years old, do you still have to get an estimate of cost to repair vs. the cost of starting a new capped rental or purchasing new equipment? Who decides which is the most cost effective solution and how is that decision communicated? 

If the equipment is over 5 years old, there does not have to be an estimate of the cost to repair it prior to obtaining a new item.  The beneficiary makes the determination whether to repair or replace.

Enteral/Parental/IV Therapy:

18. There has been an increase in downcoding of enteral nutrition formula.  By all appearances, we are billing correctly. Why the downcoding? 
There has been no increased medical review activity concerning specialty enteral nutrition formulas (B4154).  Information concerning coverage of these items can be found in the notes from a May 2003 webinar on Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition which are posted on the Region B DMERC web site – select Workshops, Seminars, and Webinars, then Webinar Corner, then LPET Webinar PEN Notes.

19. When billing a MSP claim when the primary payor does not require a span date, we are providing a span-dated claim with the non-span-dated primary EOB to the DMERC.  We have previously been instructed to bill in this manner; however, we have a number of examples where Medicare is paying for only the date on the primary EOB and denying the remainder of the claim as a 57 denial.  Please confirm the proper procedure for this type of claim? 
When billing claims to the DMERC for spanned dates, the “From” date should be the date of delivery (or for mail order items, the shipping date) and the “To” date should indicate the number of days over which the quantity of items on that claim line is expected to be used.  The DMERC processes the claim as it appears on the CMS-1500 form.  If this is not occurring, the supplier should contact Customer Service at 1-877-299-7900 to have their claims researched.

20. Please address the modular component products such as ProMod.  Pricing is based upon caloric density; however these are not intended to be calorie dense.  Please advise on how we can bill these products to Medicare for a denial without them downcoding the product.  MA in our state will cover the product at an acceptable rate.  Because Medicare is downcoding, the claims are crossing over to MA and being downcoded there also. 

If a patient meets the coverage for enteral nutrition and a modular component enteral nutrient (B4155) is provided but the medical necessity is not adequately documented, it is paid comparable to the least costly alternative B4150 or B4152, depending on whether the B4155 product has standard or high caloric density respectively.  If the basic criteria for enteral nutrition are met, there is no way to bill for a total denial. 

21. Are supplies/dressing Tegaderm (A6257) and skin barrier wipes (A5119) covered for a patient who just had a Groshung intravenous catheter put in, but has not yet received an infusion pump (E0781)?  If these supplies are covered, do they fall under the surgical dressing policy?  If they are covered under the surgical dressing policy do we have to obtain the documentation that an evaluation is being done at least monthly?  If we have to obtain an evaluation monthly, would we have to obtain its location, its size and depth?  The External Infusion Pump policy does clearly state that supplies for maintenance of catheter (A4221) are only covered during the period of covered use of an infusion and up to four weeks between infusions.  We had patients that had longer than 4 weeks between covered uses of the infusion pump.
Surgical dressings and other supplies related to the use of an intravenous catheter are included in code A4221 when they are provided during the period of covered use of an infusion pump and up to four weeks between infusions.  Separate codes should not be used in those situations.  However, when surgical dressings (such as transparent film, A6257) are used prior to use of an infusion pump or during periods between use of an infusion pump that are longer than 4 weeks, they are eligible for coverage under the surgical dressing benefit.  In those situations, there would just need to be documentation of the presence of the catheter.  There does not need to be a detailed monthly evaluation indicating the size and depth of the “wound”.  Skin barrier wipes are not covered under the surgical dressing benefit.

Respiratory Care Equipment / Oxygen Therapy:

22. From the September 2003 bulletin under the CMN Common Scenarios under Oxygen, number 9 it states Group I patient with lifetime length of need, not seen and evaluated by the physician within 90 days prior to the 12 month recertification but subsequently seen needs a recertification with the date of the of the physician visit.  Will the supplier be reimbursed for the rentals that fall in between the 12th month and the date of the physician visit?  Where in the supplier records should we maintain the date of the physician visit?  Should it be on the CMN in section C or can it be recorded on a separate document as a verbal order/confirmation from the physician office? 

In the situation described, the supplier would be reimbursed for the rentals that fall between the 12th month and the date of the physician visit.  If the DMERC would ever ask for documentation of the physician visit, we would want to see a copy of the physician’s office note.  The supplier can decide whether to obtain that documentation for their files before they submit the claim or whether to request it from the physician if the DMERCs ask for it.  It is not appropriate to put this type of information in Section C of the CMN.

23. If a patient switches doctors, and the new doctor will not sign for the oxygen, is the old script enough, or will the patient no longer qualify for the oxygen? 
The physician who is currently taking care of the patient must agree with the need for oxygen in order for coverage to continue.

24. If an IDTF is performing oximetry services and/or blood gases in a patient’s home and billing Medicare for the actual testing, is that IDTF allowed to bill the patient for travel time to the patient’s home?  This seems to be a controversial area.  Please elaborate and provide the correct information per Medicare policies. 
Claims from IDTFs are processed by the local carriers.  The IDTF should seek clarification from the local carrier.

25. How often can a full face mask for a CPAP device or RAD be replaced?  Is it the same as the regular mask – i.e. 1 per 3 months? 
There is no published policy on the replacement of a full face mask (A7030) or a replacement interface (A7031).  

26. All patient’s are given a backup system when setup with oxygen services.  If a patient demands that the backup system be removed from their home and due to a power outage calls to request an alternative oxygen system until power is restored - can the supplier charge the patient a delivery fee if the request is made outside normal business hours?  Suppliers try to impress upon them the seriousness of having a backup alternative for these instances but some patients will not listen and feel they have the right to decline the backup. 
The DMERC will not pay delivery fees separately. Suppliers do have the option of refusing to service the beneficiary.  

27. Patient has been lifetime for oxygen for several years.  Due to a doctor change, a new HCFA 484 is sent to the new doctor.  The new doctor indicates a length of  need of 12 months.  Is there now a need for this patient to be re-tested 30 days before the 12th month?  Will the patient need another recert CMN? 

If a physician indicates a length of need less than lifetime, the patient will need to be retested within 30 days prior to the end of the stated length of need.  In the situation described, the new CMN would be a revised CMN, not a recertification CMN.

28. When we began to submit X12 format, oxygen CMNs for patients prescribed > 4 LPM, who have NOT been tested on 4 LPM have been routinely rejected on the front end.   We’ve been instructed to submit these hard copy. We did not have a problem with these CMNs prior to X12.  Will this problem be addressed anytime in the near future?  Do we have to continue to submit these hard copy? 
Please reference Question/Response #1 under Home Medical Equipment.
29. In the Region B Council Q & A, dated May 19, 1999, question #1 addressed the fact that processing instructions were updated to let claims with orders for oxygen  > 4 LPM without test results on 4 LPM to pay at the standard level.  These claims are not to be rejected or developed.  To date, we are still getting denials on these claims.  

a. We call Provider Inquiry, we have to sight the Q & A, they check with a specialist, and update the files.  We are then told to rebill without the QF or QG modifier.  Is there documentation that states these modifiers should be removed in these instances?
When the QF/QG modifiers are billed, and according to the CMN the medical necessity to pay with the QF/QG modifiers are not justified, Region B DMERC will correct the claim and add the CC modifier.  The CMN will be set up for the oxygen codes to show the higher LPM and the QF/QG modifiers will be removed.  The claim will be processed for payment and the ANSI Reason Code 57 will be indicated (The approved amount has been reduced to the amount allowable for medically necessary oxygen therapy).  Region B DMERC Provider Assistance staff will be provided refresher training on this issue.
b. Also, we have been told that we need to remove the QF or QG modifier in these cases, or we will receive another rejection.  The QF and QG state that the PRESCRIBED amount of oxygen exceeds 4 LPM.  I feel that the HCPC should be billed WITH the modifier and Medicare should down code to the standard level.  By removing the modifier, we are not billing as ordered and dispensed.  Do we bill with the modifier or without? 
Refer to response for 29a.
30. We have been instructed by an individual at the DMERC that we are not to bill heated humidifiers under the E1399 HCPCS code.  Our instructions are to bill these under the K0531 code even if the patient previously had a cool humidifier (K0268).  Would you kindly clarify the proper billing procedures for a heated humidifier. 
Heated humidifiers are currently billed with code K0531. (Note: A new code for heated humidifiers, E0562, will replace K0531 for dates of service on or after January 1, 2004.)

31. Suppliers are experiencing confusion regarding the correct use of the QF/QG modifiers used for high liter flow claims.  We have been told by an individual at the DMERC that we are not to use these modifiers if the patient does not qualify for high liter flow.  It has previously been our understanding that the Q modifiers are to be used if a patient’s physician prescribed high liter flow, regardless of the patient’s qualification.  Please clarify correct QF/QG modifier usage? 

Please refer to Question/Response #29.
32. The Region B DMERC is not accepting oxygen test dates that fall outside of normal policy due to patients transferring from a Medicare HMO to traditional Medicare.  Associated claims are denying as B5 denials (which require being sent to Reviews) even when the situation is documented in the HA0 record.  Is there another way we should be billing these claims to avoid denials? 

When the test dates fall outside the normal policy requirements, the Region B DMERC Claims department is required to check the patient’s records through the Common Working File (CWF) to verify whether the patient had HMO coverage or not.  If the HMO termination date at CWF is prior to the date of service, the claim processors will bypass the CMN edit and pay the claims.  AdminaStar Federal does recognize that this has been a problem in the past and is taking steps internally to correct this issue.
33. The policy on E0481 intrapulmonary percussive ventilators currently Medicare denies as not medically necessary for home use.  We have no other way of dispensing the medications except for a regular nebulizer; the IPPB is no longer available from its manufacture.  Does Medicare have any plans to change its policy in the near future? 
There are no plans to change the policy on intrapulmonary percussive ventilators.  A nebulizer is the appropriate means to deliver inhalation medications that are administered through DME.
34. What considerations are made for coverage if a person has qualifying blood gases or saturations, but does not have a severe lung disease?  We have had people in this situation that have a diagnosis of CHF or they have had cardiac valve problems, or other cardiac conditions.  How would one properly document for “hypoxia related symptoms and improvement”.  Specifically, what diagnoses are covered for oxygen with qualifying blood gasses or saturations?  With the new requirement for 3 tests to be done to qualify under the exercise area, how are we to document on the CMN form?  Will there be a new CMN form to correspond to the rule? 

The coverage criteria for oxygen focus primarily on oxygen saturations rather than diagnoses.  A patient with significant hypoxia due to cardiac disease would meet the coverage criteria.  For patients who qualify for oxygen based on testing during exercise, the oxygen saturation reported on the CMN is that obtained during exercise without oxygen.  The other required saturations – i.e., without oxygen at rest and with oxygen during exercise – must be available to the DMERC (or to the CERT contractor) on request.  There are currently no plans to revise the CMN.

35. We had a physician contact us to order 4 tracheostomy tubes (A4622), since there is no Medical Policy which states how many Medicare will allow a month, how do we know when to obtain additional documentation to justify the medical necessity for the quantity ordered?  Also, when there is not a medical policy which states Medicare’s guidelines for coverage, is it acceptable to obtain an ABN which states “Medicare may deny supplies/equipment because medical necessity information (policy) does not exist?” 

The supplier would use its general understanding of common medical practice to decide when additional documentation would be needed.
On all advance beneficiary notices (ABNs), regardless if a medical policy is written or not, the supplier must include: the supplier’s header, patient’s name, Medicare Number, the reason the supplier expects that Medicare will not pay and the estimated cost (optional).  The beneficiary must personally select option 1 to accept, or option 2 to decline, and sign and date the form.

36. Is Total Sleep Time (TST) on polysomnography considered actual sleep or can it be time as lights off to lights on?  (We informed one lab TST had to be actual sleep time and they thought we were wrong and wanted to see in writing that TST had to be actual sleep) 
The current policy specifies a requirement that the AHI be determined for a period of actual sleep without a CPAP device lasting at least 2 hours.  Revisions of the CPAP and RAD policies which are included in the December 2003 Supplier Manual update changes that to specify that the AHI be based on at least 2 hours of recording time without a positive airway pressure device.  This revised definition will be applied to claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2004.  
37. We had a nurse contact us to order a full face mask (A7030) and a month later she called to have us dispense a nasal interface (A7034) for someone who qualifies for a CPAP per Medicare’s medical policy.  Would Medicare deny the A7034 because they had received an A7030 a month prior?  This happens when the patient cannot tolerate a specific mask. 
Medicare would cover a different type of interface if the medical necessity for the change was documented in the patient’s medical record.  This information does not need to accompany the claim but must be available to the DMERC on request. 

38. If a patient has a split night sleep study with pre-treatment time greater than 2hr but once scored has total actual sleep time  less than 2hr, can they be brought back for another test to get enough actual sleep time to qualify?   Can the sleep time from the two different night of sleep time be combined? 
Refer to the answer to question #36.

39. A patient had a sleep study done some years ago when on private insurance with total sleep time of 1hr 45min.  The AHI with this length of sleep was way above the 15 minimum.  Now the patient is on Medicare and needing to have supplies replaced.  Is it appropriate to bring the patient in for a one night study where we calculate the sleep time only? If this is allowed, is there any time frame between the time of the first study and the second night? 
Refer to the answer to question #36.  If the patient qualifies for coverage based on the new definition of the AHI, there is no need to do further testing.

40. If an oxygen patient wants the equipment picked up, does the supplier have to pick it up even if the doctor does not want it discontinued.  The patient is in control of his/her care.  The physician stated that he wanted the patient to be on oxygen.  The O2 saturation supported the need (78% without oxygen).  The patient was moving and told us that he was leaving the oxygen, so in this case, the oxygen was picked up.  But if the patient was still in his home, should the supplier pick it up against the doctor's orders?  If the supplier leaves it against the patient's will, can the supplier still bill Medicare?  Suppliers recognize that patients have a say in their health care, but are afraid that legally they could be held liable if the oxygen is picked up because the patient wanted it picked up against the doctor's orders.  
Ideally, suppliers should dispense the oxygen according to the documentation on the physician’s order and Certificate of Medical Necessity. (See DMERC Supplier Manual-Oxygen Medical Policy Ch. 17, “Documentation”) However, there are no specific guidelines that mandate suppliers should leave the equipment against the patient’s will. It is up to the individual supplier’s business practice to decide if the equipment will be removed from the patient’s home.  If the supplier chooses to leave the equipment in the home until the physician can be contacted, it would not be appropriate to continue to bill Medicare for equipment that is not being utilized.
Rehab Equipment:
41. We receive ADMC for a base and accessories, but when we bill the claim, the base is paid but some accessories deny CO 50.  We believe this to be a DMERC error because ADMC already approved the medical necessity.  I could understand a duplicate denial, but medical necessity denial does not make sense.  I have examples.  

Examples will be researched and clarification provided to the requesting supplier.
42. When setting our companies retail on products, do we have to use the manufacturer’s suggested retail? 

No.
43. If a K0005 wheelchair was provided to a Medicare/Medicaid patient whose present wheelchair (which was funded by Medicaid five years ago) is beyond repair, and the patient exceeds the weight limit and the new K0005 is now being denied by Medicare as not medically necessary – can the new K0005 wheelchair be returned?  Our office has filed a review on the denial and is awaiting their decision.  If after a review and hearing, Medicare denies, is it our loss or can the wheelchair be returned to the supplier?  Also, if any repairs or modifications need to be done, who is responsible for it? 
Yes, the K0005 wheelchair can be returned if Medicare denies this as not medically necessary.  If the K0005 wheelchair is denied as not medically necessary, then all modifications/accessories and repairs will also be denied by Medicare as not medically necessary.  Suppliers are responsible for all rental items, as they own the equipment in rental situations.
44. If a patient is bed/chair confined and qualifies for a wheelchair, can the patient receive a walker on the same date of service for physical therapy? 
Please refer to Question/Response #7.
45. Please describe the process and timeline for introduction of the new wheelchair cushion reimbursement codes. What procedure should manufacturers follow to have existing cushions re-evaluated under the new coding system? 
The Wheelchair Seating policy will be released no sooner than March 2004. The policy will specify when the codes will become effective.  When the policy is released there will be instructions concerning the process for obtaining Coding Verification Reviews by the SADMERC.

46. If suppliers sell a power wheelchair accepting assignment and Medicare denies the claim, can the supplier pick up the equipment?  A Medicare customer service person told us we would have to leave it with the patient and not collect for it.  However, when I questioned it further with a supervisor, I was told that we could pick up the equipment.  We just could not bill the patient.  

In situations where the supplier owns the medical equipment, the supplier may pick up the equipment if they choose. In this case the supplier should not bill the patient.  
Ostomy/Urological/Medical Supplies:

47. If claims are sent into Medicare non-assigned and no denial is expected on the claim, is an ABN necessary? 

The ABN is to be used for items and services furnished on both an Assigned and Non-assigned basis only when it is expected that Medicare will deny an item or service for a specific reason.  The ABNs are designed to inform a Medicare beneficiary before he or she receives specified items or services that otherwise might be paid for, that Medicare probably will not pay for them on that particular occasion.  

48. Patient discharged after having an ostomy – will need pouches/wafers and paste but is not needing paste today.  Can we include the paste on our written order? 
If paste is not needed at the present time, it would not be appropriate to include it on the order.

49. We are required to keep an order on file for ostomy supplies that includes type of supplies and approximate quantity used per client. How is the doctor supposed to determine quantities when we don't know habits of patient yet, or if there is a problem with defective product, or increased utilization?  What is patient liable for in regard to utilization beyond allowed quantities? 
The physician should enter the estimated frequency of use as best as it can be determined at the time of the order.  The order can be revised if there is a significant change in the frequency of replacement.  Minor fluctuations in the frequency of use of ostomy products will be accommodated without the need for a revised order.

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous: 

50. We understand that Region B DMERC is working on a system to allow faxing of additional documentation.  Can you let us know what this process is and when it will go into effect?  
AdminaStar Federal is currently working with CMS and other contractors to develop a standard process for receiving additional documentation on electronic claims.  AdminaStar Federal does not have a date as to when this will go into effect.   When AdminaStar receives written instructions from CMS, the supplier community will be notified via the Web site, List Serve and bulletins.  

51. For years the DMERC has said that the patient's address is required on Detailed Written Orders.  We have searched the updated Supplier Manual on the website and cannot find it anywhere.  Is this no longer a requirement? 
This is no longer a requirement.  Please refer to the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual Medical Policy Chapter 17 General Information section for the requirements of a detailed written order.

52. If claims are to be electronic, how does the DMERC explain development letter increases?  We are submitting our rehab claims with CMNs and notes in the NTE fields, but it is not enough.  Now our payments are being delayed because we are receiving development letters on them. 

If additional information needs to be submitted with the claim that cannot be accommodated in the narrative field of an electronic claim, there is currently no requirement that the claim be submitted electronically.  Suppliers may continue to submit those claims hard copy.

53. If a Power of Attorney (POA) and the patient live in different DMERC regions, which region does the supplier bill? Does the supplier put the patient's address in box 32 and the POA's address in box 5?"  Please clarify. 
Please reference the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 13 page 1 which states that the supplier is responsible for submitting the claim to the regional carrier with jurisdiction over the state where the beneficiary resides.  DMEPOS claim jurisdiction is based on the beneficiary's address on file with Social Security.  On the CMS-1500 form, the supplier should put the patient’s address in box 32, and the Power of Attorney’s address should be put in box 5 on the claim form.  

54. If an item is non-covered by Medicare (i.e. bath safety, underpads, diapers, etc…) is an ABN required letting the patient know that “Medicare never covers these items”.  We usually need to bill Medicare for a denial so that we can bill the secondary insurance company? Customer Service has recently told us that these scenarios would also require an ABN.  Please clarify.  

If an item does not fall under a defined benefit category (such as the three items listed) or if coverage is excluded for reasons other than medical necessity, an ABN is not needed to bill and collect from the beneficiary when Medicare denies the claim.
55. If an ABN is not obtained, the guidelines state that if the item is reusable that we can ask for the equipment back when the refund is made.  If the patient refuses to return the equipment:

a. Does the refund still need to be given? and

b. The guidelines go on to state that if the patient wants to keep the equipment we can enter into a new contract with them.  If we do, does this new contract need to be billed to Medicare?  
According to Program Memorandum AB-02-168, Section II.15 states that the supplier has the right to recover resaleable items for which a refund has been made.  If the patient refuses to return the piece of equipment, then the supplier would still need to refund the patient within the proper timeframe and exercise their appeal rights.  

If the supplier chooses to enter into a new contract with the patient for the same piece of equipment and the beneficiary has been informed of his/her liability by the supplier obtaining an Advanced Beneficiary Notice, then the supplier would need to bill Medicare.  The supplier would bill by using the appropriate HCPCS code and by adding the GA modifier in box 24D of the CMS-1500 form (GA modifier indicates that an ABN was furnished by the physician or supplier and is on file in their office and it documents the physician’s or supplier’s expectation that Medicare will not pay the claim).  

56. Can an ABN or some other form be used to document that the supplier has notified the patient of Medicare’s frequency limitation for a given service? Will this protect the supplier from liability in the case where the beneficiary currently has a wheelchair from another supplier or has had a walker previously resulting in a CO denial? 

When any item or service is to be furnished for which Medicare has established a statutory or regulatory frequency limitation on coverage, or a frequency limitation on coverage on the basis of a national coverage decision or on the basis of the contractor's local medical review policy (LMRP), because all or virtually all beneficiaries may be at risk of having their claims denied in those circumstances, the notifier may routinely give ABNs to beneficiaries. In any such routine ABN, the notifier must state the frequency limitation as the ABN's reason for expecting denial (e.g., "Medicare does not pay for this item or service more often than frequency limit").
57. The DMERC seems to be experiencing almost daily system problems.  This is affecting our ability to obtain information through the customer service number.  Is this situation being addressed?  Can we get an idea of when to expect a resolution? 

Yes.  AdminaStar Federal has a helpdesk established to track issues and escalate trends that surface.  These issues are then investigated and a resolution is put into action or an estimated time is given regarding when a resolution will be implemented.  
AdminaStar Federal experienced problems with the integration layer in the month of November.  AdminaStar Federal believes these issues to be resolved.  

58. Pre-October 2003, the DMERC would edit the claim and research our patient's name & date-of-birth.  They then would either give us the patient's correct HIC# with an ANSI code of MA27 to let us know the HIC# has been changed or they would deny the claim indicating the name and HIC# do not match. In the new process, Medicare is taking the HIC# and matching it up to Social Security.  If the name does not match, the new process is that the DMERC is changing the name on the claim and loading the claim/CMN under the person who is tied to the HIC #.  Per a supervisor @ Region B DMERC, as of October 1, 2003 we will not receive an MA27. They are only going by the HIC# edit.  Is it HIPAA compliant that the DMERCs are giving us the name of a person that is not associated with the claim we submitted?  Additionally, this change is a nightmare for those of us utilizing automated posting programs.  
This issue is still being researched.
59. If a patient lost their equipment can we obtain an ABN?  We are concerned that the claim will deny.  What type of documentation will the DMERC accept to prove the equipment was lost before the five years are up?  Can it be from the patient or does it have to be an insurance or police report?  Can we obtain an ABN if they lost their equipment more than once? 
An Advanced Beneficiary Notice must be executed prior to delivery of the item(s).  The beneficiary must be given the reasons for the possible denial in advance of the date of service or delivery upon which the medical determination for approval of the claim will be based.  In this example, an ABN could be executed before delivering the replacement equipment, if the supplier has an expectation that replacement will not be covered according to the coverage criteria, and should list the specific reasons why they believe the item will not be covered.

Please refer to the Region B DMERC September 2003 Bulletin article titled, “Repairs and Replacement of DME” for the guidelines on replacement of DME.  Also, please reference Chapter 15 of the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual section 110.2 C, which states:

C - Replacement

B3-2100.4, A3-3113.3.C, HO-235.3.C

Replacement of equipment is covered in cases which the beneficiary owns or is

purchasing is covered in cases of loss or irreparable damage or wear and when required because of a change in the patient’s condition. Expenses for replacement required because of loss or irreparable damage may be reimbursed without a physician’s order when in the judgment of the DMERC the equipment as originally ordered, considering the age of the order, still fills the patient’s medical needs. However, claims involving replacement equipment necessitated because of wear or a change in the patient’s condition must be supported by a current physician’s order.  If a capped rental item of equipment has been in continuous use by the patient, on either a rental or purchase basis, for the equipment’s useful lifetime or if the item is lost or irreparably damaged, the patient may elect to obtain a new piece of equipment. The contractor determines the reasonable useful lifetime for capped rental equipment but in no case can it be less than five years. Computation of the useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is delivered to the beneficiary, not the age of the equipment.  Payment may not be made for items covered under a manufacturer’s or supplier’s warranty. (See the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 20, “Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics and Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS),” and the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 16, “General Exclusions from Coverage,” in regard to payment for equipment replaced under a warranty.) Cases suggesting malicious damage, culpable neglect, or wrongful disposition of equipment should be investigated and denied where the DMERC determines that it is unreasonable to make program payment under the circumstances. DMERCs refer such cases to the program integrity specialist in the RO.
60. If an oxygen CMN (484.2) was completed by a physician, but had the wrong back on the CMN, would the supplier have to obtain another 484.2 with the correct back? 
Yes, all CMNs must contain identical questions/wording to the CMS forms, in the same sequence, with the same pagination, and identical instructions/ definitions as printed on the back of the hard copy form. 
61. We have had many problems with getting Medicare to accept our electronic claims since we converted to the new format.  We have contacted EDI many times in regards to problems and receive insufficient responses.  We have had hundreds of claims that Medicare has not received that we have transmitted in the new format.  It has taken us many days and many employees time to try to correct problems that keep getting worse.  The people we have working on the EDI issues are the same staff that file our appeals.  Since they are falling behind on our reviews, is it possible to grant us an extension on our reviews, since the people who do reviews are spending their time resubmitting claims and trying to work with EDI?   
This question will be removed from the Q&A, as it is not an appropriate question for this forum.  An Ombudsman will follow-up with this supplier to further research the problems they are experiencing.

62. Prescriptions: If a patient is getting urologicals or ostomy supplies, can the prescription (which has all the necessary information regarding length of need, etc) state “ostomy supplies” or does it have to be product make, model number and HCPCS specific? 
A general order such as “ostomy supplies” is not acceptable.  As stated in the Supplier Manual, Chapter 17, General Information section, page 5, the detailed order must include “all options or additional features which will be separately billed or which will require an upgraded code”.  Therefore, the order could be either a narrative description containing all the key features listed in the HCPCS code which will be billed, or it could be the manufacturer and model name of the particular product which is being provided.

Other: 

63. When is Medicare going to incorporate the educational seminars to include a day of just the revisions to the policies and the updates from the supplier bulletins? 
Region B DMERC will consider this request when planning the FY 2004 Spring and Fall face-to face seminars.
64. How many mastectomy bras is a Medicare recipient allowed per year? 

There is no published policy on the covered frequency of replacement. 

65. When billing Medicare for denial, (before billing insurance) the ultimate clean denial code is PR-96 or PR-46. However, there is an increase with denials B-17, CO-50, & CO-16's. Why the increase with these codes? We already know that it’s not a covered service but before we can bill insurance, we need a valid denial code.  This is happening mostly with Antibiotics and Hydration. 

The only time Medicare will deny an item as non-covered (PR-46) is when the item or service is statutorily excluded by Medicare.  Medicare will not deny an item or service non-covered when the item is covered by Medicare; however not medically necessary for that particular patient.  In these cases, the claim may be denied as not medically necessary instead of the non-covered denial needed for billing the secondary insurance.
66. At times a beneficiary may call to have equipment repaired and the beneficiary may or may not have originally received that specific piece of equipment from that provider. When a Medicare Beneficiary is in need of a repair on a patient owned piece of equipment, is the provider permitted to bill the beneficiary a fee for the provider to assess the parts and labor needed to return the equipment to working order?  This is a separate charge from the actual parts and labor. 

Please reference Chapter 15 Maintenance, Replacement, and Delivery of the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual section 110.2 D, which states:

D - Delivery

B3-2100.4, A3-3113.3.D, HO-235.3.D

Delivery and service charges are covered, but the related payment is included in the fee schedule for the related item. Separate payment is not made.

Maintenance.-- Routine periodic maintenance, such as testing, cleaning, regulating and checking of the beneficiary's equipment is not covered. Such routine maintenance is generally expected to be done by the owner rather than by a retailer or some other person who charges the beneficiary. Normally, purchasers of DME are given operating manuals which describe the type of servicing an owner may perform to properly maintain the equipment. It is reasonable to expect that beneficiaries will perform this maintenance. Thus, hiring a third party to do such work is for the convenience of the beneficiary and is not covered.

However, more extensive maintenance which, based on the manufacturers' recommendations, is to be performed by authorized technicians, is covered as repairs for medically necessary equipment which a beneficiary owns. This might include, for example, breaking down sealed components and performing tests which require specialized testing equipment not available to the beneficiary. Do not pay for maintenance of purchased items that require frequent and substantial servicing or oxygen equipment. See §5102.2.G.

Claims for the labor component of repair of patient-owned durable medical equipment are billed using HCPCS code E1340 (repair or nonroutine service for durable medical equipment requiring the skill of a technician, labor component, per 15 minutes). This HCPCS code may be billed and can be covered only if the skill of a technician is required.

Charges for the replacement of items that do not require the skill of a technician (e.g., replacing batteries, etc.) must not be submitted with HCPCS code E1340. If a supplier chooses to submit a claim in this situation, HCPCS code A9270 (noncovered item or service) must be used.

67. Some providers are reporting continued problems with Maintenance and Service Claims being denied in error CO-30. Customer Service reports only 13 or 14 rental payments when actually 15 payments have been made. Are there known problems with processing this type of claim? ie. Deductible claims not registering as a payment. If not may providers submit to one person examples of these denials? 

This question was handled on an individual basis with the supplier.
68. I have had claims held up for many months due to the fact that AdminaStar paid the wrong provider in error, and we cannot receive reimbursement until the other provider has issued a refund. These claims are in overpayment and recovery for very long periods of time. One claim has been pending in overpayment & recovery since April. I have followed up every 3-4 weeks and continue to get the same response, "That department is behind, but here is the DCN # and it is still in process". In addition, if/when payment is made; we should be paid interest, correct? 

As of December 4, 2003 the DMERC Payment Correction Unit (PCU) inventory is at 27,725 with 9,866 of these items being voluntary refunds.  In response to the inventory, PCU has allocated five additional associates to help with inventory reduction.  PCU is working in FIFO order with an emphasis on the voluntary refunds.
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